

S289976

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. _____

Anthony Price,
Petitioner,

v.

The Superior Court of Alameda
County,
Respondent,

The People,
Real Party in Interest.

Court of Appeal of California
First District, Division Two
No. A171310

Superior Court of California
Alameda County
No. 164869B
Hon. Thomas Reardon

Stay Requested
(Next Hearing 4/11/25)
Department 8: 510-891-6049,
dept8@alameda.courts.ca.gov

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Matthew A. Siroka (SBN # 233050)
Law Office of Matthew A. Siroka
101 Lucas Valley Road, Ste 262
San Rafael, CA 94903
(415) 522-1105
fax: (415) 874-1744
siroka.law@gmail.com

Attorney for Petitioner
Anthony Price

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
PETITION FOR REVIEW	6
INTRODUCTION	7
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
THE NECESSITY FOR REVIEW OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	8
REQUEST FOR STAY	10
REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE PENAL CODE SECTION 1172.6 PROCESS	11
II. PENAL CODE SECTION 1172.6(d)(2) CREATES A BINDING VACATUR PROCEDURE	14
A. Section 1172.6(d)(2) Requires the Court to Vacate and Resentence Under Certain Conditions.....	14
B. The Agreement Here Was Consistent with Public Policy as Reflected in Senate Bill 1437	17
C. Even if the Court Is Not Bound By the Parties' Sentencing Proposal, It is Bound by the Waiver and Stipulation as to Eligibility.....	19
III. IF THE COURT HAD DISCRETION TO REJECT THE STIPULATION AND WAIVER, IT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DOING SO	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
PROOF OF SERVICE	24
ATTACHMENT A – A171310 ORDER DENYING WRIT	26

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases:	
<i>California State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 658	15
<i>In re Murchison</i> (1955) 349 U.S. 133	17
<i>Leonard v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1973) 31 Cal.App.3d 473	15
<i>Mary R. v. B. & R. Corp.</i> (1983) 149 Cal.App.3d 308	17, 19
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Fid. & Cas. Co.</i> (1925) 71 Cal.App. 492	19
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 171	17
<i>People v. Antonelli</i> (Oct. 18, 2023, No. S281599) __Cal.5th__[2023 Cal. LEXIS 6007]	9
<i>People v. Arellano</i> (2024) 16 Cal.5th 457	9
<i>People v. Campbell</i> (2023) 98 Cal.App.5th 350	7
<i>People v. Clements</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 276	12, 16
<i>People v. Curiel</i> (2023) 15 Cal.5th 433	9, 12, 13
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 786	19
<i>People v. Garrison</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 735	13
<i>People v. Gentile</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 830	9

<i>People v. Groomes</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 84	19
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 952	9
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (Jan. 15, 2025, No. S287814) ___Cal.5th___ [2025 Cal. LEXIS 85]	9
<i>People v. Loya</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 932	21
<i>People v. Machado</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 973	9
<i>People v. Machado</i> (Cal. Jan. 11, 2023) 2023 Cal. LEXIS 15	9
<i>People v. Mikhail</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 846	20
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 923	10, 15
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (Feb. 26, 2025, No. S288606) ___Cal.5th___ [2025 Cal. LEXIS 1043]	9
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 578	20
<i>People v. Solis</i> (2015) 232 Cal.App.4th 1108	16
<i>People v. Spriggs</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 150	14
<i>People v. Strong</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 698	9
<i>People v. Surplice</i> (1962) 203 Cal.App.2d 784	21
<i>People v. Vargas</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 943	13

Statutes:

Evid. Code, § 110 16
Evid. Code, § 450 11
Evid. Code, § 452 11
Evid. Code, § 459 11
Gov. Code, § 26500 16
Pen. Code, § 1172.6 *passim*
Pen. Code, § 1192.1 20
Pen. Code, § 1192.5 20

Court Rules:

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 1.10 6
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500 6
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500 6, 10

Other:

Stats. 2018, SB 1437 ch. 1015, § 1 9, 11, 12, 18
